Tribunal against the petitioner is arbitrary and unsupported by 

any evidence. Consequently, the 3rd respondent is liable to 

satisfy the award in its entirety, without any deduction on 

account of contributory negligence. 

In the result, the appeal is allowed. The compensation is 

enhanced by Rs.2,39,840/- (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty-Nine 

Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty only), with interest at the rate 

of 7.5% per annum from the date of the claim petition till the 

date of deposit, excluding interest for 304 days, being the period 

of delay in filing the appeal and as directed by this Court on 

02.12.2020 in C.M.Appln.